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1. Justice Richard L. 

Gabriel, Liaison  

richard.gabriel@judicial.state.co.us  

 

Colorado Supreme Court  

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  

2 East 14 Avenue  

Denver, CO 80203 

 

720-625-5440 

 

N/A 

2. Judge Anthony J. 

Navarro, Chair  

anthony.navarro@judicial.state.co.us 

 

Colorado Court of Appeals  

2 E. 14th Ave. 

Denver, CO 80203 

 

720-625-5250 

 

June 9, 2020 – December 

31, 2024 

3. Shari Caton Shari@caton-law.com 

 

Caton Law, LLC 

7887 East Belleview Avenue, Suite 1100 

Englewood, CO 80111 

 

720-766-7776 

303-832-1600 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

4. Emily Coleman emily@highergroundlaw.com 

 

Higher Ground Law, LLC 

720-437-9517 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

5. Judge Mary Deganhart mary.deganhart@judicial.state.co.us 

 

Montrose County Justice Center 

1200 N. Grand Ave., Bin A 

Montrose CO 81401 

 

970-252-4343 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

6. Kristabel Garcia 

 

kristabel.garcia@judicial.state.co.us  

 

Boulder County District Court 

PO Box 4249  

Boulder, CO 80306 

303-441-4740 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 
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7. Michael Holder mdholder@aol.com 

 

Holder & Associates, PC  

421 South Tejon Avenue, Suite100 

Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

 

719-575-0110 

 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

8. Judge H. Clay Hurst hclay.hurst@judicial.state.co.us 

 

103 Third Ave, PO Box 128 

Hugo CO 80821 

 

719-743-2455 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

9. Michael Kirtland mak@kirtlandseal.com 

 

Kirtland & Seal 

PO Box 2682 

Colorado Springs, CO 80901 

 

719-448-0734 

 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

10. Judge Elizabeth Leith elizabeth.leith@judicial.state.co.us 

 

1437 Bannock St. Rm. 220 

Denver, CO 80202 

 

720-865-8346 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

11. Judge Mark MacDonnell 

 

mark.macdonnell@judicial.state.co.us 

 

13 West Third Street Room 207 

La Junta CO 81050 

 

719-384-4981 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

12. Marcie McMinimee mmcminimee@steenrodlaw.com 

 

Steenrod Schwartz & McMinimee 

3773 Cherry Creek N. Dr. #775 

Denver, CO 80209 

 

303-534-5100  

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 
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13. Judge Timothy 

O’Shea 

Timothy.o’shea@judicial.state.co.us 

 

501 N. Elizabeth St., Rm 116 

Pueblo, CO 81003 

 

719-404-8838 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

14. Amber Roth amber.roth@judicial.state.co.us 

 

1437 Bannock St. Rm. 230 

Denver, CO 80202 

 

720-865-8389 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

15. Sean Slagle Sean.slagle@judicial.state.co.us 
 
State Court Administrator’s Office 
1300 Broadway Ave Unit 1200 
Denver, CO 80203 
 
720-625-5922 

December 1, 2023 – 

December 31, 2024 

16. Charles Spence  cspence@mbssllp.comm 

 

Maynes Bradford Shipps and Sheftel 

PO Box 2717 

Durango, CO 81302 

 

970-247-1755 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

17. Leia Ursery  lursery@GOODSPEEDMERRILL.com  

 

7800 East Union Avenue, Suite 600 

Denver, Colorado 80237 

 

720-473-7466 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

18. Casey Williams casey@tolisonwilliamslaw.com 

 

Tolison & Williams, Attorneys at Law, LLC  

195 Telluride St. Unit 5 

Brighton, CO 80601 

 

303-500-7706 

 

January 1, 2022 – 

December 31, 2024 

19. Kelley O’Leary 

Oldberg, Assistant 

Legal Counsel 

kelley.oldberg@judicial.state.co.us 

 

Colorado State Court Administrator’s Office 

1300 Broadway, #1200 

Denver, CO 80203 

 

720-625-5820 

N/A  
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